22

23

24

25

[Contract - Conard House, Inc., - Housing First Program - Not to Exceed \$19,142,302]

Resolution retroactively approving the contract between the City and County of San Francisco and Conard House, Inc., to provide master-leased housing under its Housing First Program to formerly homeless single adults and Money Management Services to frail and elderly senior citizens for the period of April 1, 2012, to June 30, 2017, for an amount not to exceed \$19,142,302.

WHEREAS. The City and County of San Francisco wishes to provide master-leased housing under its Housing First Program to formerly homeless single adults at three (3) Single Room Occupancy Hotel (SRO) locations, and Money Management Service to frail and elderly senior citizens; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco is providing financial support with Federal, State and General Funds including the Human Services Care Fund under the Care Not Cash Initiative; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby retroactively approves the contract with Conard House Inc. to provide master-leased housing under its Housing First Program to formerly homeless single adults and Money Management Services to frail and elderly senior citizens for the period of April 1, 2012, through June 30, 2017, in the amount not to exceed \$19,142,302.



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

120600

Date Passed: July 17, 2012

Resolution retroactively approving the contract between the City and County of San Francisco and Conard House, Inc., to provide master-leased housing under its Housing First Program to formerly homeless single adults and Money Management Services to frail and elderly senior citizens for the period of April 1, 2012, to June 30, 2017, for an amount not to exceed \$19,142,302.

June 22, 2012 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

June 21, 2012 Budget and Finance Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE

June 21, 2012 Budget and Finance Committee - CONTINUED AS AMENDED

July 10, 2012 Board of Supervisors - CONTINUED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Olague and Wiener

July 17, 2012 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Olague and Wiener

File No. 120600

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/17/2012 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved